RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:

Crowley Barrett & Karaba, Ltd. 20 S. Clark Street, Suite 2310 Chicago, IL 60603-1806 Attention: Tonya M. Parravano, Esq.

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Crowley Barrett & Karaba, Ltd. 20 S. Clark Street, Suite 2310 Chicago, IL 50603-1806 Attention: Tony J.M. Parravano, Esq.



Doc#: 0707346080 Fee: \$44.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/14/2007 03:25 PM Pg: 1 of 11

MODIFICA FION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT is made as of the 13th day of January, 2007, by and between PRAIRLE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated September 22, 2005, and known as Trust No. 05-119 ("Trust" or "Trustee") and EQUINOX DEVELOZMENT CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("Equinox") (the Trust and Equinox are hereinafter juntly and severally referred to as "Borrower"), and JOSEPH ZIVKOVIC ("Guarantor"), and PRAIRLE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation ("Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on or about January 13, 2006, Lender made a loar (the "Loan") to Borrower in the amount of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,923,124.00) (the "Loan") to finance the construction and development of two (2) four-unit mixed use buildings (the "Project") on the real estate commonly known as 2128 & 2130 West Rice Street, Chicago, Illinois, as legally described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Real Property");

WHEREAS, the Loan is evidenced and secured by the following instruments, each dated as of January 13, 2006, unless otherwise noted ("Loan Documents"):

- 1. Construction Loan Agreement made by and between Borrower and Lender ("Loan Agreement").
- 2. Non-Revolving Construction Note made by Borrower payable to Lender in the amount of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,923,124.00) ("Note").

- Construction Mortgage from the Trust to Lender covering the Real Property, and recorded in the Cook County Recorder's Office, Cook County, Illinois on January 24, 2006 as Document No. 0602439047 ("Mortgage").
- 4. Assignment of Rents from Borrower to Lender covering the Real Property, and recorded in the Cook County Recorder's Office, Cook County, Illinois on January 24, 2006 as Document No. 0602439048.
- 5. Commercial Guaranty executed by the Guarantor.
- 6. Guaranty of Completion and Performance executed by the Guarantor.
- 7. Commercial Security Agreement executed by Equinox.
- 8. Environmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Equinox and the Guarantor.
- 9. UCC Financing Statements
- 10. Collateral Assignment of Sale Contracts executed by Equinox.
- 11. Collateral Assignment of Construction Contracts executed by Equinox and Zivkovic Development Group, Inc. 23 contractor.
- 12. Collateral Assignment of Archi ect's Contract executed by Equinox.
- 13. Disbursement Authorization executed by Equinox.
- 14. any and all other documents and instruments given at any time to evidence and secure the Loan

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, there is a principal balance on the Loan in the amount of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND CAE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,923,124.00);

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested and Lender has agreed to consent to the extension of the Maturity Date of the Loan, subject to the terms and conditions herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Lender, Borrower and Guarantor have agreed to modify the Loan Documents as hereinafter provided.

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties hereto, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:
- 1. <u>Fees & Costs.</u> Simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, and as a condition precedent to the extension of the Maturity Date as provided herein, Borrower shall pay to Lender (a) a non-refundable loan fee in the amount of FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$500.00), plus (b) attorney's fees in the amount of TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE

AND 75/100 DOLLARS (\$293.75), plus (c) any and all third party costs incurred by Lender in connection herewith.

- 2. <u>Modification of Loan Documents</u>. Subject to the terms and provisions herein contained, and subject to the payment of the Loan Fee described herein, the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement, and the corresponding provisions of the other Loan Documents, are hereby modified and amended effective as of the date hereof, so as to provide as follows:
 - (a) <u>Maturity Date</u>. The Maturity Date is hereby extended to June 13, 2007.
 - (b) <u>Definitions</u>. The following definitions in Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement are hereby modified and amended so as to provide as follows:

"Completion Date: The words "Completion Date" mean June 13, 2007.

Maturity Date: The words "Maturity Date" mean June 13, 2007."

- 3. Reaffirmation of Loan Documents. Except as expressly herein provided, each of the undersigned hereby reafficus and incorporates herein by reference each and every term, provision, representation and warranty contained in the Loan Documents, and further agrees that said terms, provisions, representations and warranties shall remain in full force and effect. Each of the undersigned further acknowledges that warranties shall be construed to limit or release the liability or obligations of Borrower or arm Guarantor under the Loan Documents.
- 4. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Each Guarantor hereby consents to the modification of the Loan Documents as herein provided, and hereby reaffirms the Guaranty and agrees that such Guaranty shall continue to secure the Loan, as modified hereby.
- 5. No Defenses. Each of the undersigned represents to Lender that they it has no defenses, setoffs, claims or counterclaims of any kind or nature whatsoever against Lender in connection with the Loan Documents or any amendments to said deciments or any action taken or not taken by the Lender with respect thereto or with respect to the collaboral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each of the undersigned hereby releases and forever discharges Lender, its affiliates, and each of its officers, agents, employees, attorneys, insurers, successors and assigns, from any and all liabilities, or causes of action, known or unknown, arising out of any action or inaction with respect to the Loan Documents.
- 6. <u>Disclaimer</u>. Each of the undersigned expressly disclaims any reliance on any oral representation made by Lender with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. Each of the undersigned acknowledges and agrees that Lender is specifically relying upon the representations, warranties, releases and agreements contained herein, and that this Agreement is executed and delivered to Lender as an inducement to extend the term of the Loan.
- 7. <u>Costs.</u> Borrower shall pay upon demand all of Lender's out-of-pocket expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with the preparation, negotiation and/or recording of this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Jurisdiction, Jury Waiver</u>. This Agreement has been delivered to Lender and accepted by Lender in the State of Illinois. If there is a lawsuit, under the Loan Documents or this

Agreement, Borrower agrees upon Lender's request to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of Cook County, the State of Illinois. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO ANY JURY TRIAL IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING, OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY ANY PARTY HERETO AGAINST THE OTHERS. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

- 9. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. All covenants and agreements contained by or on behalf of the parties hereto, as applicable, shall bind their respective successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Lender, its successors and assigns. Borrower shall not, however, have the right to assign its rights under this Agreement or the Loan Documents or any interest therein, without the prior written consent of Lender.
- 10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original document, and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Company, not personally, but a Trustee as aforesaid in the exercise of power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and said Prairie Bank and Trust Company hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained the libe construed as creating any liability on said Prairie Bank and Trust Company personally to pay the Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness accruing hereunder, or to perform any covenant either express or implied herein contained.

[SIGNATURE PACE FOLLOWS]

0707346080 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed and acknowledged as of the day and year first above written.

PRAIRIE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

PRAIRIE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, not personally, but as Trustee as aforesaid

ATTEST:

EQUINOX DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an

By: __ Illinois corporation

Joseph Ziykovic, (Aresident

Control Office

0707346080 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

PRAIRIE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an

Illinois banking corporation

By:

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

0707346080 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK	
I, the undersigned, a	Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DC
HEREBY CERTIFY that	au little, as "rust Office; and Magnituble, as
Asst. Trust Officer of PRA	IRIE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an minois banking
corporation, who are personal	ly known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to
the foregoing instrument as s	uch and Asst. Trust Officer , respectively, appeared
before me this day in person a	and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as
their own free and voluntary a	ct and as the free and voluntary act of said Trustee as aforesaid, for the
uses and purposes therein set f	forth; and the said then and there acknowledged that
	todian of the corporate seal of said Trustee, did affix the seal of said
Trustee to said insuranent as t	he free and voluntary act of said and as the free and
voluntary act of said Trucee a	s aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	(1)
GIVEN under my har a	and Notarial Seal this 28th day of Silvulus, 2007.
Oz v za v middi iny na i	, 2007.
	As they are
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	NOTART TOBLIC
	My Commission Expires:
	My Commission Expires.
	\$*************************************
	OFFICIAL SEAL
	NO ARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
	1.00 No. 20 No.
	0.
	0'

0707346080 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that JOSEPH ZIVKOVIC, as President of EQUINOX DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Corporation as aforesaid for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 2 day of ______

My Commission Expires:

Continue Office

er my OFFICIAL SEAL FRANCES V. OWOC NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-5-2007

0707346080 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS	ee.	
COUNTY OF COOK	SS	
COUNTY OF COOK		
I the undersigned a ?	lotary Public in and for said Co	ounty, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that JOS	PH ZIVKOVIC. who is person	hally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribe	d to the foregoing instrument, apr	peared before me this day in person
and acknowledged that he signe	I and delivered the said instrumer	it as his own free and voluntary act
for the uses and purposes therein	set forth.	ř
	and Notarial Seal this 26 day	
GIVEN under my hand	nd Notarial Seal this \(\sumbole \subseteq \text{day} \)	of +exa , 200 }
0,	e	
100	Flo	may 1 Dure
	NOTARY I	PUBLIC
9	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	OBLIC
0	My Commi	ssion Expires:
OFFICIAL SEAL		Cicion
3 FRANCES V. OMAP		1)70+
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE DE UT DECIDE		
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-5-2007	4	
	' (
	Coop Collusia	
	<i>U</i> ₂	
	~ Ox.	
	9	
		47
		T
		0.
		O _x
		SO PROCES
		'C
		C

0707346080 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
) 88	
COUNTY OF COOK)	

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that CARL PEDERSEN, personally known to me to be the Vice President of PRAIRIE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation, personally appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said instrument as her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ander my GIVFiv under my hand and Notarial Seal this 28 day of February 2007.

My Commission Expires:

-COTTO

0707346080 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - THE REAL PROPERTY

LOT 18 AND LOT 19 IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 1 IN BLOCK 15 IN SUFFERN'S The HIRD Pk.

Common address:

Permanent Index Nos.:

ATION AP SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

G:\CLIENTS\PRAIRIE BANK & TRUST COMPANY (2266)EQUINOX - RICE ST. (55)\MODIFICATION AND F'. IT JISION AGREEMENT.DOC